

MHBU110009002025



**Order Below Exh.14**  
(Passed on 03.01.2026)

Police Station Nandura was directed to produce CCTV footage of the said police station from 10.2.2024 to 20.4.2024. In respect of the said direction, the concerned police station filed this application stating that the said CCTV footage is of the capacity of four to eight TB, therefore the applicant may be directed to provide the hard disc of such capacity. The say of the applicant was heard on this application, but despite the several chances, the applicant failed to file say. He is also absent since then. Heard learned APP Shri Bapat. Considering the reason cited in the application it would be just and proper to direct the applicant Sagar Verulkar to provide the hard disc of four to eight TB capacity. Hence, I pass the following order :-

**ORDER**

- 1] The applicant namely Sagar Verulkar is hereby directed to supply hard disc of four to eight TB to the concerned police station for storing the CCTV footage.
- 2] The compliance shall be made on or before next date.
- 3] If the compliance is not made within the stipulated time, the main application shall proceeds without CCTV footage.
- 4] Application Exh.14 is disposed of accordingly.

Dt.03/01/2026

(Purushottam B.Jadhav)  
Addl.Sessions Judge, Malkapur.

Cr.MA No.51/2025  
Sagar V/s. Rajendra

**Certificate**

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file order are same word for word as per original order.

Name of Steno : Mrs.Nishat Anjum Mohd.Rafique.

Name of Court : Addl. Sessions Judge, Malkapur, Dist. Buldana.